

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 03-1118

SBC COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

R. HEWITT PATE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

MAKAN DELRAHIM
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
STEVEN J. MINTZ
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN E. INGLE
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

RODGER D. CITRON
SUZANNE M. TETREALT
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
A. The Telecommunications Act of 1996.....	3
B. The Commission’s Shared Transport Orders.....	4
II. The Merger Order	5
III. The Commission’s Forfeiture Authority.....	9
IV. The Notice of Apparent Liability.....	10
V. The Forfeiture Order	15
VI. State Rulings	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The Merger Condition Gave SBC Fair Notice That It Was Obligated to Provide Shared Transport for IntraLATA Toll Traffic in the Ameritech Region	22
II. SBC’s Attempts to Create Ambiguity Do Not Excuse its Failure to Comply with the Clear Terms of the Merger Condition.....	24
A. The Shared Transport Obligations in the <i>Merger Order</i> Include a Duty to Offer Shared Transport for IntraLATA Toll Traffic.....	26
B. The Shared Transport Condition Was Not Affected by the Commission's <i>UNE Remand Order</i>	33
C. The Merger Condition is Consistent with FCC Precedent and This Court's <i>CompTel</i> Decision.....	38

III. The Forfeiture Amount Is Reasonable and Appropriate.....41

CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Ass'n of Communications Enterprises v. FCC</i> , 235 F.3d 662 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5
* <i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	40
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 323 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	1, 17
<i>AT&T v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	3, 43
* <i>Bartholdi Cable Co. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Bennett Enterprises, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza</i> , 45 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Cellular & Telecommunications Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Competitive Telecommunications Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	38
* <i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	24, 25
* <i>Grid Radio v. FCC</i> , 278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 815 (2002).....	19, 41
<i>Kallman v. Radioshack Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 731 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Mafrige v. United States</i> , 893 F. Supp. 691, 701 (S.D. Tex. 1995).....	37
<i>MCI WorldCom Network Services, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Laura Chappelle, et al.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 905 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	18, 30
<i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Laura Chappelle, et al.</i> , No. 02-2168 (6 th Cir. filed Sept. 11, 2002).....	6, 18, 30
<i>National Ass'n of Reg. Util. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 425 U.S. 992 (1976)	32
<i>P&R Temmer v. FCC</i> , 743 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 252 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 18

SBC Communications Inc. v. FCC, 138 F.3d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 10, 27

* *Trinity Broadcasting of Florida, Inc. v. FCC*, 211 F.3d 618
(D.C. Cir. 2000) 16, 18, 24, 25

U.S. v. American Tel. and Tel. Co., 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C.
1982) 10

Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... 3

Administrative Decisions

Ameritech Ohio, 2001 WL 1563354 (Ohio P.U.C., Oct. 4, 2001)..... 18

AT&T Communications of Indiana, Inc., Cause No. 40571-INT-03
(Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, Nov. 20, 2000),
2000 WL 33180473 18

* *Complaint of Birch Telecom of Texas, LTC, L.L.P. and Alt
Communications, L.L.C. Against Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company for Refusal to Provide IntraLATA
Equal Access Functionality, and Complaint of Sage
Telecom, Inc. Against Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company for Violating Unbundled Network Elements
Provisions of the Interconnection Agreement, Arbitration
Award, Docket Nos. 20745 and 20755 (Pub. Util. Comm’n
of Texas, Nov. 4, 1999) 14*

*CoreComm Communications, Inc. and Z-Tel Communications, Inc.
v. SBC Communications, Inc.*, 18 FCC Rcd 7568 (2003)..... 11, 36

Fax.com, Inc., 17 FCC Rcd 15927 (2002)..... 41

* *Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the
Telecommunications Act of 1996, First Report and Order*,
11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996)..... 4, 28, 34, 35

* *Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Third Order on
Reconsideration*, 12 FCC Rcd 12460 (1997)..... 4, 33

* *Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996*, Third Report and Fourth Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 15 FCC Rcd 3696 (1999), *rev'd and remanded*, *United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC*, 290 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, 123 S.Ct. 1571 (2003)..... passim

Implementation of the Subscriber Carrier Selection Changes Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 18 FCC Rcd 5099 (2003) 10

In the matter of AT&T Communications of Ohio, Inc.'s and TCG's Petition for Arbitration of Interconnection Rates, Terms, and Conditions, and Related Arrangements with Ameritech Ohio, Case No. 00-1188-TP-ARB, (Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, June 21, 2001) 18

In the matter of the application of Ameritech Michigan for approval of a shared transport cost study and resolution of disputed issues related to shared transport, Case No. U-12622, Mich. P.S.C. March 19, 2001, 2001 WL 401417, *aff'd Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Laura Chappelle, et al.*, 222 F. Supp. 2d 905 (E.D. Mich. 2002), *appeal pending Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Laura Chappelle, et al.*, No. 02-2168 (6th Cir. filed Sept. 11, 2002) 18, 30

Liability of Chesapeake Broadcasting Corp., Licensee of AM Radio Station WASA, Havre de Grace, MD, for a Forfeiture, 2 FCC Rcd 252 (1987) 9

Memorandum Opinion and Order, *Application of SBC Communications, Inc. Pursuant to Section 271 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 To Provide In-Region, InterLATA Services in Arkansas and Missouri*, 16 FCC Rcd 20719 (2001)..... 34

* Memorandum Opinion and Order, *Applications of Ameritech Corp., Transferor, and SBC Communications Inc., Transferee, for Consent to Transfer Control*, 14 FCC Rcd 14712 (1999), *vacated in part, Association of Communications Enters. v. FCC*, 235 F.3d 662 (D.C. Cir. 2001) passim

* *Michigan 271 Order*, Memorandum and Order, 12 FCC Rcd 20543 (1997)..... 6, 27, 43

Michigan Cost Study Order, 183 P.U.R. 4th 1 (1998)..... 29

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Third Report and Order, and Notice of Inquiry, *Access Charge Reform; Price Cap Performance Review for Local Exchange Carriers; Transport Rate Structure and Pricing; Usage of the Public Switched Network by Information Service and Internet Access Providers*, 11 FCC Rcd 21354 (1996) 29

One Call Communications, Inc., 17 FCC Rcd 18646 (2002)..... 41

Petition for Arbitration to Establish an Interconnection Agreement Between Two AT&T Subsidiaries, AT&T Communications of Wisconsin, Inc. and TCG Milwaukee, and Wisconsin Bell, Inc., 05-MA-120 Arbitration Award 18

Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, FCC 03-36 (released Aug. 21, 2003) 2003 WL 22175730 4

Southern California Broadcasting Company, 6 FCC Rcd 4387 (1991)..... 9

Starpower Communications, LLC v. Verizon South, Inc., FCC 03-278 (released Nov. 7, 2003), 2003 WL 22518057..... 41

Supplemental Order Clarification, *Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996*, 15 FCC Rcd 9587 (2000), *aff'd Competitive Telecommunications Ass'n v. FCC*, 309 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 21, 39

Verizon Telephone Cos., 18 FCC Rcd 3492 (2003)..... 41

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) 1

47 U.S.C. 151 3

47 U.S.C. § 151(h) 3

47 U.S.C. § 208 8, 11

47 U.S.C. § 214(a) 5

47 U.S.C. § 251(c) 3

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(1)..... 42

* 47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3)..... 3, 32

47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2)	3, 32
47 U.S.C. § 252(b)	22
47 U.S.C. § 252(c)	22
47 U.S.C. § 310(d)	5
47 U.S.C. § 312(f)(1)	9
47 U.S.C. § 312(f)(2)	9
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	1, 17
* 47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	40
* 47 U.S.C. § 503(b)	9
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)(D)	10, 41
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(4)	9
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(a)	9
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(b)(2)	10, 15
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(b)(4)	10
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(f)	9
47 C.F.R. § 51.307(a)	35
47 C.F.R. § 51.307(c)	35
47 C.F.R. § 51.307(d)	35
47 C.F.R. § 51.309(a)	14, 35
47 C.F.R. § 51.319(d)(1)	4
47 C.F.R. § 51.319(d)(iii)	34
47 C.F.R. § 69.106	29
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	3

Others

Harry Newton, *Newton's Telecom Dictionary*, 18th ed..... 28

Public Notice, 1999 WL 1009831 (Nov. 8, 1999)..... 9

Webster's New International Dictionary (1933) 32
